

Sunder Singh (since deceased) through LRs & ors. Vs. Roop Singh & anr.

**RSA No. 594 of 2019 a/w C.O.
32 of 2020**

27.11.2024 Present: Ms. Amita Chandel, Advocate vice Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate, for the appellants/non cross-objectors.

Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advocate vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondent No. 1/cross objector.

None for respondent No. 2.

CMP No. 19885 of 2024

Learned vice counsel for the applicant to justify the maintainability of the application, which has been filed under Section 148 CPC read with Order 41 Rule 3 CPC, Order 39 Rules 1 and 2 CPC and Section 151 CPC.

List on 5.12.2024.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

November 27, 2024

(kalpana)